
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Community, People & Equalities Policy Development 

Group 
 

Tuesday, 17 June 2025 at 12.30 pm 
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 16 September 2025 at 12.30 pm 
 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 
To join the meeting online, click here 
Meeting ID: 336 791 818 338  
Passcode: rp7tZ96H  

 
Membership 
 
Cllr D Broom  
Cllr S Chenore  
Cllr A Cuddy  
Cllr M Farrell  
Cllr A Glover  
Cllr C Harrower  
Cllr B Holdman  
Cllr L G J Kennedy  
Cllr H Tuffin 
 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Election of Chair   

To elect a Chair of the Community, People and Equalities Policy 
Development Group for the municipal year 2025 – 2026. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_ZGNhZTBhNGItZWQxMC00M2IxLWIxOWYtMTJkNzBjZWZiMDcy%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%2522%257d&data=05%7C02%7Cajarrett%40middevon.gov.uk%7C9de6b641f96f4929d77e08dd2f0ac093%7C8ddf22c7b00e442982f6108505d03118%7C0%7C0%7C638718445410453163%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C4000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=lpUis66crF%2BkScateBtNt9BIYorXZsuPYkaCok6Ll1Y%3D&reserved=0


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

2   Election of Vice-Chair   
To elect a Vice-Chair of the Community, People and Equalities Policy 
Development Group for the municipal year 2025 – 2026. 
 

3   Start Time of Meetings   
To agree the start time of meetings for the remainder of the municipal 
year 2025 – 2026. 
 

4   Apologies and Substitute Members   
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

5   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

6   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies 
thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

7   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 16) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on Tuesday 25 March 2025. 
 

8   Chair's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chair may wish to make. 
 

9   Community Alcohol Partnership   
To receive a Presentation from Annie Ashford-Barnden the Regional 
Adviser for South West England. 
 

10   Performance Dashboard - Quarter 4  (Pages 17 - 18) 
To receive a verbal update on the Performance Dashboard from the 
Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager. 
 

11   Community Engagement Strategy  (Pages 19 - 58) 
To receive a report from the Head of Digital Transformation and 
Customer Engagement. 
 

12   Public Health Food Safety Service Plan  (Pages 59 - 82) 
To receive a report from the Head of Housing and Health providing a 
service update for the statutory work of the Food Safety team within 
Public Health and Housing Options and the reviewed Food Safety 
Service Plan for 2025-2026. 
 

13   Voluntary Sector Networking Event   
To receive a verbal update from the Working Group formed to discuss 
the practicalities of holding such an event. 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: David Parker 
Tel: 01884 234311 

Email: dparker@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

14   Work Programme  (Pages 83 - 86) 
To receive the current work plan for the Community, People and 
Equalities Policy Development  Group.  
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 9 June 2025 
 

 
 
 Guidance notes for meetings of Mid Devon District Council  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in person. The 
Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings via Teams. 
If the Council experience technology difficulties at a committee meeting the Chairman 
may make the decision to continue the meeting ‘in-person’ only to conclude the 
business on the agenda. 
 
 
1. Inspection of Papers 
Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or the background papers for any item 
on the agenda should contact Democratic Services at Committee@middevon.gov.uk 
 
They can also be accessed via the council's website Click Here  
 
Printed agendas can also be viewed in reception at the Council offices at Phoenix 
House, Phoenix Lane, Tiverton, EX16 6PP. 
 
2. Members’ Code of Conduct requirements 
When considering the declaration of interests and their actions as a councillor, 
Members are reminded of the requirements of the Members’ Code of Conduct and the 
underpinning Principles of Public Life: Honesty; Integrity; Selflessness; Objectivity; 
Accountability; Openness; Leadership.  
The Code of Conduct can be viewed here:  
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting 
Details of the issues discussed, and recommendations made at the meeting will be set 
out in the minutes, which the Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record at 
its next meeting. Minutes of meet
[...]
ngements will be made should an emergency 
occur.  
 
9. WIFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings held in the 
Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/355593/media-and-social-media-policy-2023-1311.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 25 March 2025 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY, PEOPLE & EQUALITIES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 25 March 2025 at 12.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B Holdman (Chair) 

C Connor (Vice-Chair), D Broom, A Cuddy, 
M Farrell, H Tuffin and L G J Kennedy 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

C Harrower and A Glover 
 

Also Present  
Councillors D Wulff 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers:  Simon Newcombe (Head of Housing & Health), Matthew 
Page (Head of People, Performance & Waste),  
Dr Stephen Carr (Corporate Performance & Improvement 
Manager),  Joanne Pope (Commercial Team Leader Public 
Health) and David Parker (Democratic Services & Policy 
Research Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
J Buczkowski, A Glover and J Lock 
 

Officers Online 
 
 
 
 
Also in 
attendance 

Adrian Gardner (Specialist Lead - Community Safety and 
Safeguarding), Tanya Wenham (Operations Manager to 
Public Health) and Sarah Lees (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
Inspector Mark Arthurs Neighbourhood Policing Inspector 
for Mid Devon and Police Constable Kate Jeffries a Local 
Neighbourhood Beat Manager. 
 
 
 

 
34 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (0:03:29)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr C Harrower, she was substituted by Cllr L G J 
Kennedy. 
 
Cllr A Glover attended on line. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 25 March 2025 2 

35 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  (0:04:01)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  (0:04:20)  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

37 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (0:04:35)  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 December 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

38 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0:05:06)  
 
The Chair had no announcements to make. 
 

39 MEETING MANAGEMENT ITEM  
 
Due to the Police Inspector needing to be back at his office for 2.00pm, the 
Presentation from the Police would be brought forward to the next item on the 
agenda with the Community Safety Partnership Policy to follow that and the 
Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour Policy to follow that. 
 

40 PRESENTATION FROM THE POLICE ON THEIR EFFORTS TO TACKLE ANTI-
SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  (0:05:42)  
 
The Group received a presentation from the Neighbourhood Policing Inspector for 
Mid Devon. 
 

 In addition to the Inspector, there were currently 8 Police Constables and 6 
Police Community Support Officers (PCSO) who covered the mid Devon area. 
Following the promotion of Sergeant Simon Andrews the Sergeant’s post was 
currently vacant. 

 Performance meetings were held monthly looking at performance indicators, 
crime, fraud, domestic abuse, anti-social behaviour, crime trends and issues 
within certain localities. 

 Mid Devon had 3 Police Stations one in Crediton, Cullompton and Tiverton 
and the team of 15 officers and staff were split equally between those stations. 
Due to the rural nature of Mid Devon, response times could be challenging but 
they had stepped away from officers all being in one hub to responding direct 
from the local Police Stations so there should be an improvement in response 
times. 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner had just announced that a significant 
part of her plan would be tackling Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB). ASB could 
cover a significant amount of issues some of which were criminal and some 
that were not. It covered anything from dog fouling, speeding, nuisance 
[...]
lopment and infrastructure delivery. Bearing that in 
mind, the review would happen in 12 months’ time. 

 Data from the monitoring stations would be available on line for all to see. 
 

Discussion took place in regarding: 
 

 How the Council could be sure that the air quality was safe when no real time 
monitoring had been carried out since September 2023? 

 The delay in providing a railway station at Cullompton. 
 

Note: *report previously circulated. 
 
 

Page 11



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 25 March 2025 8 

44 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD FOR QUARTER 3  (2:22:05)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a *slide showing performance information in the 
Community, People and Equalities area for quarter 3. 
 
The following was highlighted by the Corporate Performance and Improvement 
Manager: 
 

 The Dashboard aimed to give an "at a glance" understanding of how services 
were performing in terms of performance, finance, and risk. Any measures that 
were also part of the Corporate Plan were listed in yellow text. 

  

 The indicators were presented with their current performance, the annual target, 
and a RAG (red, amber, green) rating to indicate whether the Council was on 
track to meet their targets. 

  

 Overall performance was presented in a pie chart and combined the RAG 
ratings from both the performance and finance measures.  

  
For the measures showing as Red: 

 New subscribers to Let’s Talk Mid Devon - during Quarter 3 the 
Communications Team used the platform once again for the Council’s 
Residents’ Survey. However, for the first time the Council asked the public to 
sign up to the platform before they could complete the survey questions. This 
meant the Council saw a big uptake in the number of people joining the 
platform. In Quarter 3 there were 3,729 visits to the website, 598 contributions, 
123 sign ups and an engagement rate of almost 21%.  
 

 Licenced vehicle inspections. Due to vacancies within the
[...]
een substantially 
different for operators, so whilst the operators were getting used to the new 
requirements there had been a ‘soft touch’ approach with them. This year the 
approach had been around education and making sure that they were familiar 
with the Policy and some of the new requirements. 

 
Note: *slide previously circulated. 
 

45 SINGLE EQUALITIES POLICY AND EQUAL OBJECTIVES  (2:31:50)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Head of People, Performance and Waste 
and the Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager on the Single Equalities 
Policy and the Equalities Objectives. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 The document had been reviewed and updated by officers over the past six 
months, including review at the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Group. 

 The Single Equality Scheme for 2025 at Appendix 1 was subject to a 
significant update in 2023 following the release of the 2021 Census data at a 
district level. It had been reviewed and improved upon in each year following 
this. Any changes to the document were highlighted in red text. 

 This year the Council had further structured the document into four key 
sections:  
Section one simply introduced the document. Section two was the Equality 
Profile for Mid Devon - this was a data rich section which pulled information 
from a wide range of sources to help the Council form a greater understanding 
of the people who lived in the district. Section three set out the Council's 
Equality Objectives for the next financial year. As set out in legislation, those 
objectives had to be specific and measureable. The Objectives were largely 
based on those from the previous financial year, but had been further refined 
by the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Group and the Leadership Team. 
Section four set out the ways in which the Council worked in support of the 
Equality Act. 

 In addition to this, Members had before them at Appendix 2 the Equality 
Action Plan for the current financial year. The Action Plan was based 
specifically on the Equality Objectives from the current year, and data was 
collected and monitored in year by the EDI Group. 

 A number of other initiatives related to Equality, Diversity and Inclusion that 
the Council was undertaking were included in the covering report for 
information.  

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

Page 13



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 25 March 2025 10 

 Menopause Awareness. Menopause awareness training was to be rolled out 
to staff and the Council was looking to set up a network of Menopause 
champions. The Council already had a Union (UNISON), Staff Impact Group 
and Well-being ambassadors in place and the Council were looking to repeat 
this in relation to menopause awareness. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the Single Equality Scheme together with the 
Equality Objectives for 2025/26 be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr D Broom and seconded by Cllr H Tuffin) 
 
Reason for the decision: 
 
The Equality Objectives contributed to various sections of the Corporate Plan, but in 
particular helped to support the Council achieve its objectives under the Community, 
People and Equalities theme, helping to ensure that the Council was “Involving and 
engaging with communities, ensuring everyone was treated with equity and respect 
and protecting the  most vulnerable”. 
 
Note: *report previously circulated. 
 
 

46 MEET THE FUNDERS EVENT FOR THE VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND 
SOCIAL ENTERPRISE ORGANISATIONS  (2:38:30)  
 
The Chair led the group in a discussion about the possibility of organising a “Meet the 
Funders” event for the voluntary, community and social enterprise organisations. 
 

 The Chair had been at an event with voluntary, community and social 
enterprise organisations last year where they raised a need for a platform and 
networking opportunity to help them build relationships and work together with 
similarly aligned groups. 

 This event had been suggested, building upon something similar which had 
happened at East Devon. 

 The proposal was that the Council set up a Working Group to plan an event. 

 The plan would be to have 10 or 12 funders, including the Council, where 
Community Groups, Charities and Social Enterprise Organisations would be 
invited to come and meet the funders. 

 The Working Group would work out details for such an event. 

 The following Councillors agreed to join the Working Group: Cllr B Holdman, 
Cllr C Connor and Cllr H Tuffin. Cllr G DuChesne (Cabinet Member for Parish 
and Community Engagement), Cllr J Lock (Cabinet Member for People, 
Development and Deputy Leader) would attend in an advisory capacity. 

 
The Group AGREED that a Working Group be formed to set up a ‘Meet the Funders’ 
event for the voluntary sector. 
 
(Proposed Cllr A Cuddy and seconded Cllr C Connor). 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 25 March 2025 11 

47 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE COMMUNITY, PEOPLE AND 
EQUALITIES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP.  (2:42:44)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the Chair’s Annual Report * for 2024/2025. 
 
This report along with all other Chair’s reports for 2024/2025 would be presented at 
full Council on 23 April 2025. 
 
The Chair thanked Members of the Committee and officers for their help and support 
throughout the past year. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.40pm) CHAIR 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Community, People & Equalities PDG Performance Dashboard – Quarter 4 2024/25

Performance Measures Performance Annual Target RAG

Homes made safe under the Housing Assistance Policy (YTD) 110 60 G

Complaints resolved within target timescales (YTD) 93 % 85 % G

New Subscribers to Let’s Talk Mid Devon (YTD) 162 400 R

Support towns and parishes to develop their Community 
Emergency Plans (YTD) 5 4 G

Support VCSE sector by securing exte
[...]
he content of the reviewed Communication 
and Engagement Strategy and the Media and Social Media Policy.  

 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1. The Council has a duty to consult and engage effectively with residents, 

partners, employees and other stakeholders when deciding about future 
changes to services and new developments. 

1.2. As a council we must offer value for money and customer satisfaction, therefore 
two-way engagement is an essential part of delivering our services. 

1.3. This engagement must be delivered in an open and transparent way that is 
accessible to our audience. 

1.4. Since the last strategy was revised in 2023 the Communications Team has 
continued to support services across the Council. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 11



 
 

Communication and Engagement Strategy  
V1 

 
 

1.5. The team has supported the elections service, with the UK Parliamentary 
Election, Police and Crime Commissioner Election, Devon County Council 
Election and a number of town, parish and by elections.  

1.6. Each year the Communications Team organises the Council’s stand at the Mid 
Devon Show, which in 2024 focused on housing and leisure with support from 
both services.  

1.7. A drive to improve engagement with our residents has also seen our 
engagement platform Let’s Talk Mid Devon utilised further. In the two years 
since the last strategy was produced the platform has gained 592 registrations, 
been visited 18,801 times and had an engagement rate of 20%. 

1.8. In the past year two years the team has attracted an extra 2,330 followers to 
our social media channels with our channels now having a total of 25,002 
followers across the platforms. 

1.9. GovDelivery is our e-bulletin system which is used to send out news stories and 
service changes. We now have 14,420 subscribers who regularly receive 
bulletins.  

1.10. A web review is underway which has already streamlined content. This review 
will also consider the need for a new website des
[...]
 AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Contact: Jane Lewis, Communications and Engagement Manager 

email: jlewis@middevon.gov.uk 

Tel. 01884 234953 

 

Background Papers:   
Appendix one: Communication and Engagement Strategy 2025 
Appendix two: Media and Social Media Policy 2025 

Page 22

mailto:jlewis@middevon.gov.uk


 

1 
 

Appendix One 
 
Version Control Sheet 
 
Title:   Communication and Engagement Strategy  
Purpose:  To set out how the Council will inform, engage and listen to our 
communities, in order for the Council to provide services which are fit for 
purpose for our customers and provided in a cost effective and transparent 
way.   
 
Owner:  Communications & Engagement Manager 

jlewis@middevon.gov.uk    
 
Date:     May 2025 
 
Version Number:  1.0 
Status:   DRAFT  
Review Frequency:  Every three years or sooner if required. This date is 

suggested to coincide with LGR. 
Next review date:     May 2028 
Consultation:  This document will be sent out for consultation to the  
   following: 

Community, People and Equalities PDG 
Cabinet 
 

Document History 
 
This document obtained the following approvals. 
 

Title  Date Version 
Approved  

Community, People and Equalities PDG*   

Cabinet    

   

   

 
*- Delete if not applicable 
  

Page 23

mailto:jlewis@middevon.gov.uk


 

2 
 

1.0 Introduction  
 

The Communications and Engagement Strategy sets out how the Council will inform, 
engage and listen to our communities, in order for the Council to provide services 
which are fit for purpose for our customers and provided in a cost effective and 
transparent way.   
 
Communication within the Council supports the Council’s values which are People, 
Pride, Performance and Place as well as sharing the objectives and successes 
detailed in our Corporate Plan. 
 
The Communication function is split into three key areas. These functions are:  
 

 Community engagement 

 Media relations  

 Internal communication  
 
This strategy works in conjunct

Minutes of the meeting


 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 17 June 2025 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY, PEOPLE & EQUALITIES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 17 June 2025 at 12.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B Holdman (Chair) 

S Chenore (Vice-Chair), D Broom, A Cuddy, 
M Farrell, A Glover, L Knight and H Tuffin 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

C Harrower and L G J Kennedy 
 

Also Present  
Councillors G Czapiewski, J Lock and S Robinson 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers:  Paul Deal (Head of Finance, Property & Climate 
Resilience), Simon Newcombe (Head of Housing & 
Health), Jane Lewis (Communications and Engagement 
Manager), Laura Woon (Democratic Services Manager) 
and David Parker (Democratic Services & Policy Research 
Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
G Duchesne and D Wulff 
 

Officers Online Harriet Said (Public Health Team Leader (Commercial)) 
and Dr Stephen Carr (Corporate Performance and 
Improvement Manager) 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2025/26  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr B Holdman be elected Chair of the Community, People and 
Equalities Policy Development Group for the municipal year 2025/2026. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR 2025/2026  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr S Chenore be elected Vice Chair of the Community, People 
and Equalities Policy Development Group for the municipal year 2025/2026.  
 

3 START TIME OF MEETINGS FOR 2025/26  
 
It was AGREED that the start time for meetings for the remainder of the municipal 
year continue to be at 12.30pm on Tuesday afternoons. 
 



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 17 June 2025 2 

4 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr L G J Kennedy and Cllr C Harrower who was 
substituted by Cllr L Knight. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 
Members were reminded that interests could be declared at any point during the 
meeting.  
 

6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (0:09:48)  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 March 2025 were approved as a correct 
record of the meeting and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

8 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  (0:10:36)  
 
The Chair thanked Members of the Group for their support and encouragement.  
The Chair also thanked the Clerk for his work during the previous year. 
 

9 COMMUNITY ALCOHOL PARTNERSHIP  (0:11:19)  
 
The Regional Adviser for the Community Alcohol Partnership for South West 
England was unable to attend this meeting. This item was deferred to the next 
meeting. 
 

10 MEETING MANAGEMENT  (0:12:05)  
 
The Chair brought forward the item on the Public Health Food Safety Service Plan to 
the next item on the agenda. 
 

11 PUBLIC HEALTH FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN (0:13:00)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a *report from the Head of Housing and Health. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 This was an Annual Report regarding the strategy of the Food Safety Team 
within the Public Health team. 

 The Food Safety Service Plan set out how the Service would meet its statutory 
responsibilities around food safety. 

 The Central Authority responsible for food in the United Kingdom was the 
Food Standards Agency, Mid Devon District Council were the ‘competent 
authority’ working on their behalf. The Council had to meet the Food 
Standards Agency’s chief requirements and the plan set out how that service 
was delivered. 



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 17 June 2025 3 

 There were nearly 1,000 registered food premises in the district. 

 750 of those establishments are in scope of the food hygiene rating scheme 
being scored between 0 and 5. 

 134 new businesses registered with the Service last year which meant that the 
base line of this work was growing by 2.5 businesses per week. 

 90% of the premises that the Food Service worked with were in a good 
category. The Council was one of only two districts in Devon with no premises 
in the zero category – those that were in urgent need of improvement. Overall, 
the rating of the businesses were improving so the Council’s Food Service’s 
interventions were very effective. The team had taken 100 premises through 
an improvement in their food rating. 

 Only two thirds of the inspections or interventions that the Food Standards 
Agency required of the team during 2024/2025 were met. This was indicative 
of the lack in staffing resources and staff changes over the year, there were 
currently only 2.5 full time equivalent members of staff who were competent to 
carry out those inspections. A plan for the future staffing of the team was 
being developed. Meanwhile, an external food contractor was being used to 
carry out some inspections. 
 

Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The difference between those premises that were registered and those that 
were required to have a food hygiene certificate was explained by the fact 
that certain businesses were exempt from the scheme. They were the 
ones that were classed as low risk, those perhaps who sold other items 
and a little sealed confectionary, or producers, manufacturers and 
distributors – all were excluded from the scheme as they did not sell 
directly to the consumer and that was what the food hygiene rating scheme 
was designed for. 

 The number of additional staff required to visit all the premises the Food 
Standards Agency (FSA) required of the Council and meet their targets? It 
was confirmed that  overall possibly 1 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) member 
of staff may be needed possibly split between 0.5 FTE in a senior food role 
and 0.5 FTE in a lower regulatory role. Those were statutory duties for 
which the Council received no funding by way of cost recovery. The 
resourcing issue was not just affecting the Council, it was nationwide, 
therefore, the FSA was looking into a cost recovery model for permitting or 
licensing businesses. 
 

Note: *Report previously circulated. 
 

12 PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD- QUARTER 4  (0:28:48)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED the * Performance dashboard for quarter 4 from 
the Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Measures that were part of the Corporate Plan were shown in yellow text on 
the dashboard. 

 New subscribers to “Let’s Talk Mid Devon”, was showing as red, there were 
162 subscribers in the year against a target of 400. However, there were 



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 17 June 2025 4 

8,886 visits to the platform, 948 contributions and an engagement rate across 
the year of 14.1%. 

 Food Service Inspections were Red rated, however, performance had 
increased from quarter 3 and was approaching performance levels from 
Quarter 1 and Quarter 2. 

 Private water supply sampling was also below target and staff were being 
trained and accredited to undertake private water supply work. 

 The PDG had slightly underspent its budget for the year 2024/25. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Let’s Talk Mid Devon was a new platform for the Council and perhaps the 
target for registrations had been a little ambitious. Engagement was probably 
more important and customers may have been put off engaging due to having 
to register first. That would have to be looked at, perhaps allowing some 
interaction but if a customer wanted full interaction then they would need to 
register possibly to enter service specific forums. 

 Feedback from the Residents Survey was put in a report which went to the 
senior leadership team and on to Cabinet. Then press releases were sent out 
thanking those who responded and directing those interested, to the report 
with statistics. Other surveys were service specific and the results went to 
those Teams. 

 Digital surveys were generally the Council’s default approach, however,  
alternative formats were made available at request. 

 Private water supply sampling was below target, this was partially due to 
requirements placed on the Council in terms of staff taking samples being 
accredited. That training had taken staff away from front line duties and hence 
the target had not been met but that should improve over the next year. 

 
Note: *Performance Dashboard previously circulated. 
 

13 COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  (0:39:19)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Head of Digital Transformation and 
Customer Engagement providing information on the Communication and 
Engagement Strategy. 
 
The Communications and Engagement Manager highlighted the following:  

 The revised Communications Strategy had been revised from the previous 
one, two years ago. Minor changes had been made to reflect changes over 
the two year period. 

 The Communications Team had taken over the communications for Active Mid 
Devon the re-branded Leisure service. 

 The Council were at the early stages of investigating how they could use 
Artificial Intelligence (AI) safely. 

 Appendix 2 was the Media and Social Media Policy which included some 
useful Do’s and Don’ts regarding social media. 

 There had been nearly 19,000 visits to the “Let’s Talk” platform and over two 
years a 20% engagement rate. 

 There were 25,000 followers on the social media channels. 

 The team had 14,000 subscribers to their E Bulletin. 



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 17 June 2025 5 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 What protection was built into the system to avoid the misuse of AI?  It was 
explained that a separate AI policy relating to staff use of AI had recently been 
presented to the Cabinet limiting its use at this stage. As the Council were at 
the early stages of understanding how AI might be used a separate policy 
would come through the Council in due course. 

 Only a few officers were registered to use Co-Pilot as a trial at the moment. 

 Whether a review period in three years’ time was too long bearing in mind the 
advances in technology.   It was explained that so far as the AI policy was 
concerned the review period was every six months, there was no reason, if it 
was necessary, why the Council could not look at other social media channels 
in the interim. The reason why the review was timed for three years was to tie 
in with Local Government Reorganisation. 

 Misinformation management in terms of AI would not just sit with the 
Communications Team but with other service areas across the Council. There 
was of course the possibility that increased automation could reduce 
workloads. 

 The Communications Team had been reviewing the content of the Website 
and removing out of date content. There had been a hope to put a business 
case together for a new website in 18 months’ time but now with Local 
Government Reorganisation this is being reviewed. 

 The Toolkit for Emergency Training and Emergency Planning included some 
pre-approved messages for cyber-attack and for flooding. An Emergency 
Planning day was coming up where further ideas were expected. A survey 
would be sent to town and parish clerks to be circulated to their communities 
asking them to give individual responses. 

 Information about Local Government Reorganisation was and would be 
available on the website for all to read. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that: 
 

The content of the reviewed Communication and Engagement Strategy and 
the Media and Social Media Policy be approved.  

 
(Proposed by the Cllr A Glover, seconded by Cllr L Knight.) 
 
Note: *report previously circulated. 
 

14 VOLUNTARY SECTOR NETWORKING EVENT UPDATE  (0:52:40)  
 
The Clerk to the Committee gave a verbal update regarding the proposed 
Community and Voluntary Sector Networking Event and highlighted the following: 
 

 Invites had been sent out to various funding organisations suggesting that this 
event would be held in late July 2025. 

 The response back had been poor with only one invitee able to attend, others 
were unable to attend due to finance, staffing and holidays. 

 A decision had been taken to move the event back to the 22 October 2025 to 
see if that was a better fit with funders and fresh invites were about to be sent 
out. 



 

Community, People & Equalities Policy Development Group – 17 June 2025 6 

 Invites would not be sent out to the Voluntary Sector and Community Groups 
until it was known what could be offered to them. 

 
The Group were content with progress so far and with the revised date in October. 
 

15 WORK PROGRAMME  (0:55:01)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED the *Work Programme. 
 
Items to note: 
 

 The speaker from the Community Alcohol Partnership who was unable to 
make this meeting would attend at the September meeting of the Group.  

 An offer from the Chief Executive Officer of the local Citizens Advice to come 
and discuss their work was accepted and timetabled for the meeting in 
September 2025. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 It was suggested that the Licensing Team could be invited to the talk from the 
Community Alcohol Partnership in September. 

 The Vagrancy Act and changes to decriminalise rough sleeping would be 
separate to the Council’s own Homelessness Policy and its Unauthorised 
Encampment Policy. It was not expected that there would be any conflicts 
between those policies. 

 
Note: *Work Programme previously circulated. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 1.31 pm) CHAIR 
 


